LINDIL C. FOWLER, JR., GENERAL COUNSEL
COLIN K, LINEBERRY, DIRECTOR
HEARINGS SECTION

VICTOR G. CARRILLO, CHAIRMAN
ELIZABETH A. JONES, COMMISSIONER
MICHAEL L. WILLIAMS, COMMISSIONER

RATLROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

GUD NO. 9835

SEVERED RATE CASE EXPENSES FROM DOCKET NO. 9810

APPEARANCES:

FOR APPLICANT:

Karl Nalepa

RJ Covington Consultants, LLC
11044 Research Blvd., Suite A-325
Austin, Texas 78759

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

PROCEDURAL HISTORY:

Docket Established: November 12, 2008

Final Hearing Date: March 3, 2009

Heard By: Gene Montes, Hearings Examiner

Mark Brock, Technical Examiner

Record Closed: April 3, 2009
PFD Circulation April 3, 2009

1701 NORTH CONGRESS AVENUE * POST OFFICE BOX 12967 * AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-2967 * PHONE: 512/463-6924 * FAX; 512/463-6989
TDD 800/735-2989 OR TDY 512/463-7284 * AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER * HTTP://WWW.RRC STATE. TX.US



GUD No. 9835 Proposal for Decision Page 2 of 10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On July 16, 2008, Bluebonnet Natural Gas (“BNG™) filed a Statement of Intent fo
Increase Rates. A final order was issued on November 28, 2008. The final order severed rate
case expenses for consideration in a separate docket. BNG requested recovery of $56,660.45 in
actual rate case expenses and $3,245 in estimated future expenses. Thus, the total rate case
expense request was $59,905.45. A hearing was held on March 3, 2009, to consider the rate case
expense request. After considering the evidence presented at the hearing and reviewing the
record the Examiners find that BNG has not established that this request was reasonable. The
Examiners propose adjustments in five key areas.

First, the Examiners recommend that an adjustment be made to recognize the complete
reworking of the initial cost of service model. Second, the Examiners recommend an adjustment
to reflect the inappropriate allocation of resources undertaken by the consultants. Third, the
Examiners recommend that an adjustment be made to correct an unjustified change in fees
during the hearing. Fourth, and related to the last point, the Examiners recommend that a minor
adjustment be made to correct an unjustified increase in rates in 2009. The Examiners find that
expenses in the amount of $49,138.75 are reasonable and recommend that the Commission
approve the recovery of those expenses as set out below. The proposed adjustments are
summarized in Table 1 below:

Table 1

Examiner’s Proposed Adjustments

Requested Rate Case Expenses - Including $3245 in estimated expenses. $59,905.00
1. Failure to establish the necessity of certain expenses related to COS Model. $9,672.50
2. Failure to establish reasonable allocation of resources. $555.00
3. Failure to establish reasonableness of all rates. $332.50
4, Expenses included unrelated to proceeding. $183.75
5. Failure to establish reasonableness of hourly rate increase. $22.50
Total Rate Case Expense Recovery Recommended $49,138.75




GUD No. 9835 Proposal for Decision Page 3 0of 10

1. Procedural History

On July 16, 2008, Bluebonnet Natural Gas (“BNG”™) filed with the Railroad Commission
of Texas (“Commission™) a Statement of Intent to Increase Rates. That matter was docketed as
Gas Utilities Docket No. 9810. On September 9, 2008, BNG filed its Petition for De Novo
Review of the Denial of the Statement of Intent filed by Bluebonnet Natural Gas, LLC by the City
of Devers, Texas and the case was docketed as GUD No. 9823. On September 23, 2009, BNG
filed its Petition for De Novo Review of the Denial of the Statement of Intent filed by Bluebonnet
Natural Gas, LLC by the City of Mt. Enterprise, Texas and that case was docketed as GUD No.
0827. Those cases were consolidated into GUD No. 9810, On November 28, 2008, the
Commission issued an order in those consolidated proceedings., As part of that order,

consideration of rate case expenses was severed into a separate docket. That case was docketed
as GUD No. 9835.

The severance was necessitated by the fact that the notice issued by BNG in GUD No.
9810 did not indicate that in addition to the original rate request, it sought to recover its rate case
expenses through a separate surcharge. The requested rate case expenses would have increased
the rates above, and beyond, the amounts stated in the notice that was issued by BNG.
Accordingly, the Commission did not approve rate case expenses in GUD No. 9810. Rather than
disallowing those expenses in GUD No. 9810, the Commission ordered that those expenses be
considered in this docket.

The company provided notice of this proceeding by U.S. Mail on December 17, 2008,
Mrs. Virgil Ray Colins filed a protest on January 13, 2009, and a letter notifying her of the status
of these proceedings was issued on February 5, 2009. No motions to intervene were filed in this
case. The hearing was held on March 3, 2009. The following documents have been admitted
into the record of this case.

Examiners” Exhibit 1, Notice of Hearing;

Examiners® Exhibit 2, PFD Issued in GUD No. 9810 and Order;

Examiners’ Exhibit 3, Response in GUD No. 9810 to Request for Documents;
Examiners” Exhibit 4, Statement of Intent and Testimony filed in GUD No. 9810.
Examiners’ Exhibit 5, 2008 Survey of Attorney’s Hourly Rates, Texas Lawyer; and,
BNG Exhibit No. 1, Rate Case Expense Documentation filed in 9835.

Additionally, judicial notice of the entire record in GUD No. 9810 was taken pursuant to 16 Zex.
Admin. Code § 1.102 and the Tex. R. Civ. Evid. 204.

2. Jurisdiction

The Commission has jurisdiction over BNG and over the matters at issue in this
proceeding pursuant to Tex. Util Code Ann. §§ 102.001, 103.003, 103.051, 104.001, 121.051,
121.052, and 121.151 (Vernon 2008). The statutes and rules involved in this proceeding include,
but are not limited to Tex. Util. Code Ann. §§ 104.101, 104.102, 104.103, 104.105, 104.106,
104.107, 104.110, 104.301, and 16 Tex. Admin. Code Chapter 7.



GUD No. 9835 Proposal for Decision Page 4 of 10

3. Analysis of the Utility’s Rate Case Expenses

A utility is generally entitled to recover rate case expenses pursuant to section 104.051 of the
Texas Utilities Code. The general rule regarding rate case expenses is set out in the Commission
regulations at Rule 7.5530." In any proceeding, a utility or municipality claiming reimbursement
for its rate case expenses has the burden to prove the reasonableness of the expenses by a
preponderance of the evidence. Commission rules require that each gas utility and municipality
detail and itemize rate case expenses. The party seeking reimbursement must also account for
the allocation of those expenses. In meeting that burden, Rule 7.5530 requires evidence relevant
to the following factors:

The amount of work done.

The time and labor required to accomplish the work.

The nature, extent, and difficulty of the work done.

The originality of the work.

The charges by others for work of the same or similar nature.

Any other factors taken into account in setting the amount of compensation.

N i s ) RO

Those factors are not exhaustive and the rule provides additional guidance:

Whether the request for a rate change was warranted.

Whether there was duplication of services or testimony.

Whether the work was relevant and reasonably necessary to the proceeding.
Whether the complexity and expense of the work was commensurate with both the
complexity of the issues in the proceeding and the amount of the increase sought as
well as the amount of any increase granted.

calt ol

As recently noted by the Austin Court of Appeals, the Commission has broad discretion to
determine recovery of expenses in a ratemaking proceeding. The Court of Appeals noted that the
Commission is the sole judge of the weight of the evidence and the reliability of the witnesses.
Nevertheless, the Commission may not disregard undisputed facts or testimony unless the record
contains some explanation or reason upon which the reasonableness of the Commission’s action
may be judged.> The Court of Appeals noted that any fee incurred by a utility to establish its
cost of service is not automatically recoverable as a rate case expense. The Court explained that
it is precisely in this context where the Commission’s discretion plays an integral role and the
Commission must consider all relevant factors and determine whether the rate case expense was
reasonable and necessary to the proceeding.’

BNG seeks the recovery of a total of $§59,905 in rate case expenses. Of that amount
$56.660 are actual expenses and $3,245 are estimated expenses to complete this proceeding,
BNG employed RJ Covington Consultants, LL.C, a utility consulting firm located in Austin,
Texas. Several individuals associated with that firm provided consulting services: Karl J.
Nalepa, Bob Stemper, Jackie Standard, and Anna Nguven. The hourly rates charged by these

' 16 Tex. Admin. Code 7.5530 (2007) (Tex. R.R. Comm’n, Allowable Rate Case Expenses).

* City of Port Neches, City of Nederland, City of Groves and the Texas Gas Service Company v. Railroad
Commission, 212 S.W.3rd 565, 579 - 581(Tex. App. — Austin 2006) (City of Port Neches).

' City of Port Neches, 212 S.W.3rd at 581.



GUD No. 9835 Proposal for Decision Page 50f 10

individuals ranged from $120 to $255. Mr. Nalepa attested to the reasonableness of the rates and
noted that the individuals engaged to work on this case had several years of experience. Mr.
Nalepa had 25 years, Mr. Stemper had 30 years, Ms. Standard had 30 years, and Ms. Nguyen had
8 vears of industry experience, respectively. He testified that the rates charged were reasonable
and within the range of rates charged by other consulting firms providing similar services.

A breakdown of the overall expenses in this proceeding is set out in the attached
Examiners Schedule 2, and as noted costs may be set out into four broad categories. First,
expenses associated with preparation of the Statement of Intent totaled approximately $21,991.
Second, expenses related to processing the case at the Commission after the case was filed,
totaled approximately $31.918. Third, expenses related to post-hearing activities such as review
of the Proposal for Decision, and preparation of responses, totaled $2,751. Fourth, estimated rate
case expenses are $3,245. The expenses are summarized below in Figure 1.

Figure 1

Grand Total
GUD No. 9835 Rate Case Expense Severed From GUD No. 9810

$3.245

A\ $21,991
B Pre-Filing SO

O Post-Filing SOI |
OPost PFD
O Estimated RCE

$31.918

After considering the evidence submitted and the arguments presented at the rate case
expense hearing, the Examiners find that BNG has not established that the proposed rate case
expenses are reasonable. As set out in Examiners Schedule No. 2, the Examiners propose
various adjustments resulting in a reduction of $10,764.25. The Examiners recommend that
adjustment be made in five key areas: First, the Examiners recommend that an adjustment be
made to recognize the complete reworking of the initial cost of service model. Second, the
Examiners recommend an adjustment to reflect the inappropriate allocation of resources
undertaken by the consultants. Third, the Examiners recommend that an adjustment be made to
correct an unjustified change in fees during the hearing. Fourth, and related to the last point, the
Examiners recommend that a minor adjustment be made to correct an unjustified increase in
rates in 2009. The Examiners find that expenses in the amount of $49,138.75 are reasonable and
recommend that the Commission approve the recovery of those expenses as set out below.



GUD No. 9835 Proposal for Decision Page 6 of 10

4. Adjustment 1. Revision of Cost of Service Model — Recommended Adjustment ($9,673)

As originally filed the Statement of Intent was allegedly based upon the twelve-month
period ending March 31, 2008, updated for known changes and conditions. Mr. Nalepa testified
that BNG purchased the system on January 1, 2008. In reality, data included in the initial
Statemeni of Intent only encompassed a three-month period. That data was annualized to
estimate expenses over a twelve-month period.

The statute defines a test year as the “most recent 12 months, beginning on the first day
of a calendar or fiscal year quarter for which operating data for a gas utility are available.” TEX.
UTIL. CoDE ANN, § 101,003(16). Accordingly, the Examiners directed BNG and its consultants
to update the filing with a full test-year of data. BNG made an updated filing that included six
months of actual data from the prior owner of the utility, and six months of actual BNG financial
data.

As is evidenced by the invoices submitted in this proceeding the reworking of the filing
increased the overall expenses by approximately 20%. Of the total amount directly attributable
to the Cost of Service model employed in this case, about one third of the cost is attributable to
the reworking of the cost of service model. Figure 2 below compares the expenditures associated
with the development of the initial cost of service model and the revision of the cost of service
model.

Figure 2

Cost of Revising Model with Full Test-Year Data

$9,672.50

Developing 3-Month data
B Revision to COS data - Test Year

7 $18,522.50

The updated filing would not have been required had BNG’s initial Statement of Intent
filing included a full test year of data. The preparation of the Statement of Intent and supporting
model resulted in expenses that totaled approximately $21,991, as set out in Examiner Schedule
No. 3. The Examiners do not recommend disallowance of the entire amount as it likely reflects
additional work done by the consultants. On the other hand, the Examiners recommend an
adjustment to reflect the work that was necessitated by the use of three months worth of



GUD No. 9835 Proposal for Decision Page 7 of 10

underlying data. As reflected in Examiner Schedule 2, the estimated total amount billed for
revision of the cost of service totaled $9,673. The specific entries referencing the work in
revising the cost of service data are set out in Examiners’ Schedule No. 5. The Examiners find
that an adjustment in this amount is reasonable.

5. Adjustment 2. Allocation of Resources — Recommended adjustment ($555)

A review of the invoices filed in support of rate case expenses requires that an evaluation
of the allocation of resources be conducted. In other words, were tasks engaged in by highly
skilled and highly priced talent for matters that are easily delegable to non-professional or less
experienced associates? Courts examining the award of attorneys’ fees have, on occasion,
disallowed expenses on this basis.*

The consultants who worked on this matter routinely billed for copying and filing
documents at the Commission. Consultants who billed $155 per hour, $200 per hour, and $245
per hour billed for copying and filing documents at the Commission. BNG has not established
that even a billing rate of $155 per hour is justified for copying and filing of documents at the
Commission. The 2008 Survey of Attorney’s Hourly Rates in Texas conducted by Texas Lawyer
establishes that in 2008 the average billing rate for a senior legal assistant is $122 per hour.’
Those tasks could easily be allocated as part of the “support services” or delegated to a non-
professional associate. In light of the evidence in the record, at a minimum, an adjustment
should be made to reduce the charge to reflect the rate of the least experienced consultant.

The following are specific examples of misallocated resources. Invoice No. 2379 reflects
that Mr. Bob. Stemper performed the following task: “Copy rate filing package and prepare for
filing at RRC de novo review of Devers denial of rate request.” Mr. Stemper billed for this
service at a rate of $200.00 per hour. Mr. Nalepa testified that Mr. Stemper was responsible for
the model. The time involved in copying may not have been significant compared to the time
spent drafting responses for request for information. Furthermore, he speculated that it is
possible that the staff with the lower rate was not available on that date.

A similar example is reflected on Invoice No. 2400. Entries for the consultant’s tasks
include an entry for “travel to RRC to file responses,” “[o]rganize rate case files,” and “[c]opy
and review materials for filing with RRC. Travel to RRC to deliver filing.” A consultant billing
at $245 per hour performed these tasks. Mr. Nalepa testified that the fact that he delivered the
documents indicates that he was consulting with the members of the Commission. That fact,
however, was not noted in the invoice entry and is contrary to the documentary evidence. Other
similar entries are reflected on Examiner Schedule No. 6.

The Examiners find that billing at a rate of $200 an hour and $245 an hour for this
category of tasks is not reasonable. The expertise of the consultant, which presumably is
reflected in the rate, is not necessary for copying and filing documents at the Commission. If the
consultant with that expertise elects to copy documents, or file documents at the Commission

¥ See, New Mexico Citizens for Clean Air and Water v. Espanola Mercantile Co., Inc. 72 F.2d 830, 835 (10" Cir. 1996) (Court
cited several cases in support of the proposition that use of highly skilled and highly priced talent for matters easily delegable
1o non-professional or less experienced associates should not be included in an award for attorney’s fees.)

* See, Examiner Exhibit 5. The report suggests that in Austin that rate is $103 per hour,



GUD No. 9835 Proposal for Decision Page 8 of 10

some adjustment should be made to the billing rate to reflect the level of expertise required to
perform the task. Accordingly, the Examiners recommend that an adjustment be made in the
amount of $555.00.

6. Adjustment 3. Changes in Fees — Recommended Adjustment ($333)

The bills submitted by BNG reflect that the rates for Ms. Jackie Standard varied from
$155 per hour to $120 per hour. Invoice Numbers 2308, 2324, 2333, 2447 reflect a rate of $155.
On the other hand, Invoice Numbers 2355, 2408, reflect a rate of $120. Mr. Nalepa testified that
in 2008, he noticed that the rate charged for Ms, Standard varied. He did not, however, change
the fee charged. In other words, even after noting the discrepancy Mr. Nalepa elected to
maintain the lower billing rate for Ms. Standard. The monthly billing rate charged by this
consultant is summarized in Table 1 below.

Table 2
Rate for Consultant Jackie Standard
Invoice Date and Number Hourly Rate
June - 2008 (Inv. No. 2308) $155.00
July - 2008 (Inv. No. 2324) $155.00
September - 2008 (Inv. No. 2355) $120.00
December - 2008 (Inv. No. 2408) $120.00
February - 2009 (Inv. No. 2409) $155.00

Mr. Nalepa asserted that the rate should have been maintained at $155 while this case
was pending. He acknowledged that during this period her duties did not change. He explained
that while the case was pending he was aware of the “error” in the billing rate but declined to
change it. Instead, he decided to change the billing rate in 2009 when the consulting firm
adjusted all of the rates charged by its consultants. He concluded that, in effect, BNG received
the benefit of a discounted rate for two or three invoices. The Examiners recommend that an
adjustment be made to reduce the rates charged at $155 per hour to $120 per hour. As the duties
performed remained essentially the same, it was not reasonable to assess a higher rate for the
services provided by this consultant, Further, the fact that Mr. Nalepa reviewed the lower rate
and declined to change it is evidence of the reasonableness of that rate. The adjustment results in
a $333 reduction to rate case expenses.

T Adjustment 4. Expenses unrelated to Statement of Intent proceeding — Recommended
Adjustment ($184).

The rate case expense filing reflects that certain adjustments were made to remove
expenses related to filing of tariffs after BNG acquired the utility systems. Although noted in the
billing records filed in this case, those expenses were appropriately removed as the expenses
related to those tasks were required as part of BNG’s operations as a utility. Expenses related to
management of the utility were included in the cost of service model used to determine the rates
to be established for BNG. The consulting expenses incorporated into the rates would



GUD No. 9835 Proposal for Decision Page 9 of 10

presumably include expenses related to filings with the regulatory authority.® Thus, these
expenses should not be included as part of the rate case expense surcharge,

The fact that this category of expense was already removed is evidence that those
expenses are not reasonably included in the rate case expense request. BNG, however, did not
remove all expenses related to these tariff filings from its rate case expense request. Invoice No.
2308 includes several entries related to the filing of those tariffs that were not removed. On May
13, 2008, for example an entry is included that states, “[r]ecieve RRC confirmation on filed
tariffs from J. Standard.” The entry for May 16, 2008, includes an entry for billing related to
“[e]mails with J. Standard regarding tariff issues.” The entry for May 29, 2008, included an
entry for “[e]mails with J. Standard regarding tariff issues.” The Examiners recommend that an
adjustment be made to parallel the removal already made by BNG. The total number of hours
included for those three entries is 1.75. As entries include other tasks that were completed, the
Examiners recommend that only a portion be adjusted totaling .75 hours, or $183.75.

8. Adjustment 4 — Change in Rates while rate case expense proceeding pending ($23).

Mr. Nalepa testified that the rates of the consultants are evaluated on an annual basis. In
January, 2009, RJ Covington determined that the rates of its consultants should be increased.
The total number of hours billed in 2009 was substantially less than in 2008. Some of the work
required in 2009 was the result of BNG’s failure to include the request for rate case expenses in
the notice that was initially mailed in 2009.” By charging a higher rate, BNG might benefit from
the failure to properly notice the proposed rate increase. This is corrected through a minor
adjustment of $22.50, as reflected in Examiners® Schedule 4a, line 31, and 4b, line 31.

0, Conclusion — Recommended Rate Case Expenses: $49,139.

With the adjustments outlined above, the Examiners find that rate case expenses totaling
$46,138.75 is reasonable. In addition, the Examiners find that the estimated rate case expense of
$3.,245 is reasonable. The total rate case expense recovery recommended by the Examiners is
$49,383.75 The Examiners find that application of elements of 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 7.5530
reveals that these expenses are just and reasonable.

As set out in Examiners Schedule No. 2, BNG consultants logged 269.75 hours in
processing this case. Once the amount of time spent revising the flawed model that was initially
submitted are removed, the reimbursement request recommended by the Examiners includes
recovery for 223.75 hours. This amount appears to be reasonable in light of the fact that in order
to prepare a full test year the consultants were required to examine the books and records of two
companies. Furthermore, the previous rate structure included a complex set of varying rates and
classes that complicated the cost of service analysis and the development of appropriate rates.
The Examiners, however, would expect that future rate filings would require less time since
preparation of the rate case will not require analyzing the books and records of two separate
companies.

® See, Final Order, Exhibit KIN - 4, Page 4 of 4, line 3020 and 3021.
7 See, Final Order, GUD No. 9810, Finding of Fact No. 32.



GUD No. 9835 Proposal for Decision Page 10 of 10

As attested by Mr. Nalepa, the rate charge by the consultants is within the range normally
charged for the services provided by consultants. The utility consultants retained by BNG reflect
several years of experience and, except for the rates discussed in Section 6, above, the rates
charged were reasonable in light of the complexity of the previous rate structure and the recent
acquisition of this utility system by BNG. With the adjustment recommended by the Examiners
in Section 6, above, the Examiners find that the rate charged were reasonable.

As just noted, BNG simplified a complex rate structure. The previous jurisdictional rates
included several rate classes: Residential, commercial, small commercial, large commercial,
industrial, public authority, and a school and church classes. Within the various classes, the
different rates applied for the residential customer class, two different rates applied for the
commercial customer class, a single rate for the large commercial customer class, and a single
rate for the school and church class. Various rates were applicable among the classes and within
certain classes. Through the rate proceeding, BNG consolidated and simplified the rate design
into two basic rates and classes: (1) a residential rate applicable to a residential customers class,
and (2) a commercial rate applicable to a commercial customers class.

BNG proposes to recover the rate case expense in a surcharge to the customer on a
volumetric basis. BNG proposes a surcharge of $0.10809 per Ccf or $1.0809 per Mcf. Based on
the annual sales volume of approximately 60,335 Mcf, the proposed recovery rate is less than
twelve months if the full amount sought is granted and approximately 8 months if the
Examiner’s recommendation is approved. The utility did not request interest on the uncollected
balance and did not propose filing a report to the Commission during recovery or after all
approved amounts are recovered for monitoring purposes. Recovery at the proposed rate could
be a burden on the customer at such a high rate per unit.

The Examiners recommend recovery over an approximate two-year period at a rate of
$0.408 per Mcf. It is reasonable to allow the utility' an interest carrying charge on the un-
recovered monthly balance at a rate equal to the deposit interest rate set annually each December
by the Public Utility Commission. It is also reasonable to require BNG to file a report detailing
recovery with the Commission 45-days after the end of June and December identifying the
beginning balance for the period, the recovery by month with the monthly volumes, the interest
calculation and the ending balance. The report should include a reconciliation of the estimated
rate case expense approved by providing invoices submitted to the total authorized recovery of
the estimated rate case expense.

Respectfully submitted,

7
voufi | ) /
. M& /]Z’@¢Mzz¢w 1
Gene ntes Mark Brock

Hearings Examiner Technical Examiner

Office of General Counsel (Gas Services Division



Examiner Schedule 1
Bluebonnet Natural Gas, Inc.
RATE CASE EXPENSE ANALYSIS
Gas Utilities Docket No. 9835

CATEGORIES

Color Code Category Key Dates

| Pre-Filing SO1 Before July 16, 2008
Development of Schedules, Document & Pleading Prep
Development of Testimony, Prep and Review
Development of Filing Package
Filing SOI April 21,2008

Green Post-Filing SO1 After July 16, 2008
Testimony Review
Discovery
Conferences and Hearings
Other
Meals
Parking
Currier
Copies

Blue Post Final Order November 12, 2008
Briefs, Replies and Motions
Appeals
RCE Preparation

Yellow Estimated RCE



Examiner Schedule 2
Bluebonnet Natural Gas, Inc.
RATE CASE EXPENSE ANALYSIS
Gas Utilities Docket No. 9835

Summary

Total $ Total
1 Party Hours  Rate Per Hour  Amount Estimated Requested
2
3
4|Tut_al Rate Case Expenses Requested [
5 Pre-Filing SOI 107.75 $ 21,991
6 Post-Filing SOI 145.5 31,918
7 Post Final Order 16.5 $ 2,751
8 Estimated RCE $ 3,245.00
9
10
11 Total 269.75 % - & 56,660 § 3,245 § 59,905
12
13
14
18
16] Examiner Recommended Adjustments |
17
Revision to COS Model
18 for 6-Month Data 46 § 9,672.50

Work that could have
been performed by
19 clerieal 6.25 § 555.00

21,991
31.918
2,751
3,245

(=2
22 97 2 9

Adjustment associated
20 with Jackie Standard § 332.50

Adjustment associated
21 with Karl Nalepa $  194.00

Adjustment associated

22 with Bob Stemper $ 12.50

23

24 Total Examiner Adjustments $ 10,766.50 $ 10,767
25

26

27

28

29]Recommended Rate Case Expense
30

31 Examiners Recommended Amount of RCE $ 45,894

32 Examiners Recommended Amount of RCE with Estimate $ 49,139

33
34
35
36
37

Page 1



38
39
40
4]
42 Examiner Schedule 2
43 Bluebonnet Natural Gas, Inc.
44 RATE CASE EXPENSE ANALYSIS
45 Gas Utilities Docket No. 9835
46
47 Summary
43
Total § Total
49 Party Hours  Rate Per Hour  Amount Estimated Requested
50
51 Nalepa Actual Billed
52 Orange 11 $ 2.695.00 2,695
53 Green 56.5 $ 13.842.50 13,843
54 Blue 4 $ 990 $ 990
55 Yellow
56
57 Total 715 § - § 17,528 h - $ 17,528
58
59 Stemper Actual Billed
60 Orange 85.5 $17,100.00 § 17,100
61 Green 82.25 $16,450.00 b 16,450
62 Blue 1.25 $ 263 $ 263
63 Yellow
64
65 Total 169 $ - % 33,813 $ - $§ 33,813
66
67 Nguyen Actual Billed
68 Orange 4
69 Green 4.25
70 Blue 2
71 Yellow
72
73 Total 10.25 $ - 8 1,589 b - b 1,589
74
75 Standard Actual Billed
76 Orange 7.25 5 1,124 $ 1,124
77 Green 2.5 b 300 $ 300
78 Blue 9.25 $ 1,189 $ 1,189
79 Yellow
80
81 Total 19 § - 8 2.613 3 - $ 2.613
82
83 Total Covington Support
84 Orange $ 452 $ 452
85 Green $ 667 $ 667
86 Blue b - $ -
87 Yellow
88
89 Total 0% - 8 1,119 5 - $ 1,119
90
91
92

L]

&

620.00 5 620
658.75 659
310 310

&
w5

=7
&

Page 2



Bluebonnet Natural Gas, Inc. Examiner Schedule No. 3
Rate Case Expense Analysis
Gas Utilities Docket No. 9835

Grand Total
GUD No. 9835 Rate Case Expense Severed From GUD No. 9810

$3,2451
§2.75 1~

\ $21,991 M Pre-Filing SOI

O Post-Filing SOI
CIPost PFD
O Estimated RCE

831,918

Cost of Revising Model with Full Test-Year Data

$9,672.50

[ Developing 3-Month data
B Revision to COS data - Test Year

$18,522.50




£r

SAMPaYd§ s oulwexy ‘Arewwng umSuA0) Y 200S Tk

¥ 2[NPAY0S JOUNUEX

SISATVNVY HSNAdXH dSVD dLvd

[e10] - sasuadxs] uolSWA0Y [y

S£86 "ON 12%20q sann seH

U tSen) [RAnjEN] JPunogIn|g

¥

TOPOIN SO 243 5141 0 ISED JTRL AU} FuIpuIxa 1500 Ul asealoul [[eiax0 xouddy 67 €95l § aseanu| O

80/1T/01 3OSV 9E9IT Y § sasuadxy] BRIV 6¢

CO'GLLLS '§  PROIOAN] UMISUIAQ) [BIOL §€

LE

S 099°9¢ § sosuadxd [BNIOY [EIOL 9¢

cg

0S°TI9T % PRI [eNI0V PIEPURIS $E

SL88ST  § PaIlIgl B0y UdAn3N ¢

0STIREE § pa[Iid [emay Jodwaig zg

0$°LTELL § paing [emoy edseN |¢

0g

oTelll $ poddng uoIFUIAC)) [EIOL 67

8

6€°9¥ $ sayddng mog Lz

suoydaa | 12101 9z

el ¢ afesod [0 7

Z6LS $ [eaRI], [B10], +¢

coery  § sardo)) eI, €7

00098 § “daag do10AU] [BIOL 77

4

adieyD oN g I2pIQ [RUI ISOd LIFT saoialag poddng - $ 600Z/6/T 0T
[2ARI] ugaln) 10§ Bul[1] 1504 01T saialeg poddng' g6 $ 800Z/8/T1 61
saidog u2aIn 108§ SUIL 1504 01T seotAlag voddng €78 $ 8007/8/T1 81
saotoau] daig U321y 108 Bul[L[ 1504 $0+T saorauag uoddng' 00°0¢ $ 800T/8/T1 LI
Jdwsod usaIn 108 Bunrg 1sed 00+ saoiarag woddng 871 $ 800Z/L/11 91
[oARI], U310 108 BUlllL 1804 00+T seoiadag uoddng . p£7Ct $ 800T/L/11 €1
sardoy U210 108 Suljrg 15ed 00FT sonialog Woddng ¢6'g¢ $ 800T/L/TT ¥1
santoAu] daig us1n 108 Bulr] 1s0d 00T soatadag woddng 00" 0¢ $ 800T/L/11 €I
sardoy U3 10§ BUITA 180 6LET spotatag woddng opcoz § 800T/¢/01 TI
sat0Au] daig uRIn 108 SUTA 150 6LET soataieg poddng QoL $ 800Z/€/01 11
[PARL], a1 OS 3ulf] 180d $EET saolasag Hoddng 8771 $ 800Z/T1/6 01
sardop U1 108 SUILL S04 §6ET saoia1ag woddng (798 $ R00T/T1/6 6
saatoau datg usaln  JOS Bul[] 8ed S6ET soaia19g woddng  Op'ck $ 8002/T1/6 8
108 BUlLI-a1d £€6T sootateg woddng  Geop $ 800T/H/8 L
sardogy 108 Bul[Id-21d $E£T saoindeg poddng €097z § 800Z/+/8 9
soatoAu] daig &= 108 U121 £E£T saalatag poddng 0009 $ 800Z/¥/8 €
sootoAuf daid = 108 SUlTI-21d +TET sooratag poddng 0006 $ S00T/L/L ¥
soatoAu] daig 108 Julrf-21d 8057 saarArdg poddng  (00'O¢ $ 800T/11/9 €
T
SIUIUILIO?) PO LO[O]) A1082180) "ON 2210AU] Qianoy unowy § smoy AIAIDY JO DB |



G$T$ JO PrRAISUL GHT$ IO 3IMY PAUNCDSIC A 10f paye(nojeasy (00°01)
SaNssI JJ1L1E) 0] PAJR[II QW] [TRW pUe S[[B)) SACWY (S €81)

peCLL  $

[1e1ap Alnoy edajeN :92.n0g 9¢

(00'v61)

& 2=
Wy o=
s

<

c¢

§ POPUSLLILIODY SIUIWIEXT ¢

£¢

sjuounsnipy @10, z¢
[P TON 9010AU] | €
80ET 'ON 9010AU] O
SW Iuunsnlpy 67

8T
0S°LZSLT § pajsenbay [BIOL /T

9Z

A0 parewmsy 67

¥T

0S°LTS'LT § A0¥ [enOY €7

k4

0SLTSLL § SINOH [RI0L, [T

0z

60 924 LPPT “AUL2ABORDT 66T § ey AlNoH 61

ShT § ajey A[NOH 81

L

SIL SINOH 2101 9]

Gl

anjg  1apIQ [eul 1S0d LT vzieD) ‘Y cuoydejar sjewry 00°Ssz § 1 80/81 - TI/TI I
anjg  1ApIQ [eul 1504 801T vzIeD) ‘prepuel§ DYy duoydafal sjrewd 00°SEL  $ € 80/9T < LI/11 €1
Uu9din) [0S Buli-150d 80¥C yea(r suondaoxy ‘Qidd Mo (00096°T $ 8 80/T1 - €0/11 Tl
uaain 108 3uIId-150d 00¥T WOH 40j daid “s00p malAdy 00°0Z6'€ § 91 80/1€ - 90/01 11
U201 10§ BuIg-1504 00%T STy 01 asuodsay Moy GL ¢8I § SL0 8002/62/6 01
us2ID 108 Suji4-150d 6L£T auoydaja | ‘sasuodsar 1240081 AL 05°Z90°C § $°TL 80/5Z - 20/60 6
U210 [0S 3utfif-1504 §S€T Jjels qim Supeaw ‘s[jed suoydaa], SLETI'E § LTI 80/6T7 - 50/80 8
IEER ) 108 Suljij-sod $5€T sjieaouoydopa L STISS  § §TT 80/1€ = 8T/LO L
[0S Suifi-1sod £€€T auoydapa) ‘jOoS oA STIV0 1§ ST 80/2Z - 91/90 9

10S Buijig-a1d €€€T Auowmsa [, ‘sa(npaps GLEL9 § SLT 80/ST-T0/L0O §

10S Sulig-21d ¥TET Suy ared yeap ‘sanbay e MAIARY STISS § STT 80/ST - TO/90 ¥

108 3unii-21d 80€2 "3[BD MAIADI pue SFUNSAL [OS-21d 00°0LY T § 9 80/6T - TO/SO €

s

meEEoU o_uoU honoU bom&hO. "ON 2010AU] bm>ﬁb< un:‘_oc.ﬁqN w m._zoI .\O‘_Eyoammo aled |

® { 3[Npaydg Touiwexy

edajeN ey - sesuadxg uoidwAoD [ Y

S€86 "ON 19420( saullf) sedH

SISATVNY HSNHJIXH 3SVO 41V

U] ‘SBD) [BINIBN JAUUCGIN|E]



01T$ JO pealsul 0TS JO A1y PAIUN0ISI Y} 10f parena[edxy (0$'Z1)

[rejop Apnoy| todw)g :02In0g GE

123

$  $ PApUALIUOITY SIAUIWEXT £f

008°€€

$

0$°TISEE §

0S'TISEE §

STl

0S'TISEE §

80/6T/C0 LyvT "AUT UM 2ADYIH (1T

fid

LYHT "ON d910AU] [§
swayp Juaumsnlpy (¢

6C

paisanbay w10, 87

LT

HOY patewlisy 9g

o
AU [eMOV T
e
SINOY [BI0L TT
4
ey APnoH 0g

002 ajey Apnoy 6|

|

691 SINOF] [RIOL, L]

9]

Gl

o $ il

anjg d:ld 150d Ly¥T somo 1oy syue ] dojaaa(q 0§79 $ ST 600Z/TT/1 €1
usaLn) 10§ Suijig-1s0d 0¥ suondaaxg maaey 00001 $ S0 800T/S/11 Tl
Ul  |OS Swiig-180d 004 Yiom 520p ‘WOH daud ‘saido) aeIN 00°056°T $§ SLFL 80/1€ - 10/01 11
Ul  JOS Sunri-isod 00T sardop eI 007051 § SLO 8002/6/6 01
I  [OS SulIIS0d 6LET 10S 21epdn ‘sasuodsay 109 YeId 00°056'9 $ SLPE 80/92 - T0/60 6
uRID [0S uIIIs0d $SET PPoN A1epdn 00°0S6°S § SL6T 80/6Z - S0/80 8
u3910) [0S Bui|14-150d ££€T sfeusew Ao dald 00°05€ § SL'I 8O/VT-91/L0 L
10S Sul|Ld-31d £E€T [pv o1B1 Jo Juawdojaaaqg W) 00°008t § ¥T 80/51 - 10/LD 9

[0S Sufif-21d £€€T Auowmisal, 0000z  § I 800Z/0€/9 S

[0S Bulid-21d $7€T so|npayas ey dofera 00°00F°6 § LY 80/92 - T0/90 +

[0S Sui|14-21d 80T SAMNpaYas Yy 00°00LCT $ S€I 80/0€ - §/50 €

¥

EEQEEOU u._uOU .E_OU \COMQHQU "ON 2210AU] bm>_uo¢1 junowry m SINOH b_>_uo< .wo Aeqd |

q §2|0payog Jaulexy

Toduimg qog - sesuadxg uomBuiao)y 1y

SE86 "ON 120(] sanl[h) seD
SISATVNY dSNHdXH dSVD HLVY
“JU[ ‘SB) [RAN)EN] JIUVOQGIN[E



anig
useIn
2210

a4d 180d LibT
108 SuljiJ-1s0d 6L€T
108 Sulji4-180d §6€2
108 Sujig-a1d £€£T
108 Surig-a1d $7€2
108 SuI[id-21d 80€T

g¢
(43

{313

i3

[€

0€

|1e1ep Alanoy UeAnSN 122In0S 67

8C

LT

§L'88S'I S pajsanbayf [e10], 97

ST

- $ 40 peyewnisy 47

£C

GLRR¢'L § ADY [Ny T

1T

0T

SL88ST § SIOF] (210, 61

8l

Ll

00°SST § ey ALNOYT 9]

Sl

cTol SINOH B0, ¥71

£l

Zl

Il

01

6

MIARY HDY 00°0LE $ T 60/8C-LT/108
U e so0p3ld 00°01€ $ 2 80/£T - 80/60 L
HOY Yyoreasay SL°8vE § 62T 800Z/11/8 9
SJJLE) yoJeasay G791 [ $ <SL0 800T/T/L S
ele U0 JIOM, ST 1L § SL°1 S00T/11/9 +
youaeasay (0c'zee  § <1 800T/91/S €

[

SIUSUILIO.)

3apoD 100D

2 7 2INPaAYoS Jaurexy

A108ae) "ON 2910AL]

junowry ¢ smoy  AnAnoy joaeq |

uaAn3N euuy - sasuadxy uolButAo) [y

SE8G6 "ON 19M20(] SINI[) SBD
SISATVNY SNHdXH HSVD dLVY
U] ‘Sery [RAN)EN JPUUOqIN[g



(0<°Z19°7$ snullt gz 1 I8 SINOH 6[) “INOY/QZ 1§ JO a1l pajunoosip ay) 18 paj|iq sinoy [e syuasardar jusuwsnlpy (££¢) $

43
143
€€
(43
. £3
[TR19p A[INOY piepu®I§ :90IN0S (F
6¢C
8¢
LT
9¢C
¢ ¢ popuauIuIosay] SIOWWEXY ¢
¥Z
Juaunsn(py SIOUIBXF €7
<t
paisanbay w0l |z
0T
HOM pajewnsy 61
81
JADY [enY L]
91
paliig wnowy B0J, S|
ey Alnoy 1
ey AlnoH ¢
|
61 SINOH [BIOL [1
0l
6
8
L
¢ 600T/6T/1 9

08CT'C

0STI9T §

3 §
05TI9C §
0519 §

80%CT 2 $SET sav10An] 0] djqeorjddy 0zl §
L¥FT %@ $TET 8901040 01 9]qeoT|ddy Sl $

13pdQ) [BUL] 350 LFFT SPUeL S(td SL8FE

I2p10) jeuiy 1s0d S0+T
[0S Bul[ly 1804 §S€T
[0S Sulg-21d #2€T

Sur[y oy syue] daid 00°0+8
Sa)eY W0 ABIBT Y2Ieasy 00°00€
SJIMe) UPH/MAARY  SLETT'T

L s/vC-8I/IL S
e 80/0€ - 8T/80 v
STL 80/€C-02/90 €

¢

SIUSUIWO)) apa) 10[0)

P  9Npayos souIuexs

K103a1) "ON 32J0AUT AAnoy wnowry § SINOE  ANAWDY JO 1B |

pIepuelg apjorf - sasuadxg uolSwA0D [y
SE€86 "ON 120 sInUnN s

SISATVNY HSNAIXH dSVD 4Lvd
U] ‘sen) [EIN)BN JIULOGIN|Y



S010AU :Du.m:m../ou ¥ Ramog O¢€

6C

TOPOIN SO 91 YIIM PRABIDOSSE YoM Se paynuapl A[[earioads a1am Jey) sanoy ayp Ajuo juasaidal saoqe sIoy o 910N 87

uakniN g1 $
sedwls 00T ¢
edopeN  SHT $

LT

a1y AnoH 9z
a1ey ApnoH 6z
oy AJMoH 7

B1B(] YIUOJN-9 10] [3POJAl SO O} UOISIADY 01 p21B[aY YIOM 0S'TL96  § 9F SINOH [210,
Ladwals 001C [2POIN SOO PasiAaY U0 HIOM 009 $ ¢ 80-12quiaidag
eda[eN 00+ [9POINL SOD Pasiaay 01 pajejay YoM 05°LS8 § s¢ 80-1oquiaidag
ladua)g 6L€T [SPOIANl SO PaSIATY U0 IOM  0S9°] § sT8 80-1quiydag
lodwa)g See [BPOIN SOO PASIAGY U0 JIOM  ($8F $ sTrT g0-1sn8ny
edofeN gs€z [POIAl SOD POSIATY U0 HIOM S[L] $ L g0-1sndny
B1Ep IUOIN-€ Sutdo[aAdp [OS Buljy 01 10Ld 0$°TZS8T  § $T6 SINOH [£10],
sodwalg €L€T admpoed Burjy uo YoM 000°S $ ST 80-A[ng
udajeN ¢eg oFexjord Sury U0 IOM 05 L9E § <1 80-AIng
USANEN tZET Jodumg/m UonIa[jes vIEp SSNasI(] ST LT $ SLT g0-auny
Tadwalg yzee Suid dojerad 00+°6 § Ly gQ-aung
edajeN #7€Z Buiy vo sodwog/m ylom ‘eye(] MAIARY CTISS $ §7T'C gQ-aung
uaknsN 80€T Iled ut ayedioniied  (0$°Z€T $ Sl 80-Ae]
Todwiag 80€T urjy 10J wiep molAey pue daid (OLT § €l 80-Ae
STEIT ) "ON 9910AU] Aianay unouwry § SINOH AUADOY Jo 2B

BIB(] [IUOIA9 *SA BIB(T [UOIA-E JO SISA[RUY S Jouriexyg

SE86 "ON 19d0( saju() seH
SISATVNY ASNHAXT dSVD 4LVY
207 ‘Sen) [RAN)EN 1duUOgIn|g
¢ “ON 9[NPaYas JOUTIEXH

£C
C
1T
0z
61
81
Ll
91
¢l
vl
€l
cl
Ll
01
6

8
L
9
¢
14
€
Z
[



9c
€T
¥e

SAILOAUL UOISUIACY) *[*Y :90IN0§ €7

uakn3N 66|

Rdums 00z $
edofeN S¥Z  $

$

T
ey Alnoy [z
ey Alnoy (g
Ay AlNoY 61

8l
Ll
91
Sl
¥l
€l
Al
00§55 $ 05768 $§ 0SLOV'IS ST9 10T, 11
01
6
WapD Aq suop aq pjnoy  sedwiNg 00y saido) BupfelN ST9¢ § SLE61 § 000sT § ST 80-1290100) 8
YD Aq auop 2q pnoy  edo[EN 00FT DM 031.10A1[9p ‘sardo) SuyeN 00°081 § 00°01E § 0006 § T $0-1290190 L
Y3[D Aq suop 3q pinoy  dedwiNg 6L£T sardoD BupleIN 05729  § 0S°ZET § 00000 § ST go-1aquiaydes 9
¥e[D Aq auop 3q pinoy  BdO[BN 6LET sasuodsay K12A00s1( 3|14 €T § SL8E § STI9 § STO go-laquindag ¢
YD Aq suop aq pinoy  vda[eN £€£T ageyord Suiy ajel sA12Q SF § 8L | $ S0 80-A|ng i
Suifrg ey o) parey-un  BdI[EN 80€T PJEpURIS/M SINSSI 1118} SSNOsId §L°€81 § 0 GLE8 § SL°0 80-AB]\ ¢
z
SIUAWIIO) Ked ‘ON ANALDY JUNoWY pawsnlpy  pondsy  sinoH  AKIAnRoy Jo aie(q |
paqnsg J2I0AUT persanbay Sy wnowy §
JO aweN aonpay junowy ¢
0} Junoury

g 2[Npaydg JSUTEXH

SaNN(] pue SINOH 9[qeuonsanyd)

SE86 "ON 13X20(] Santnn seH
SISATYNY HSNAdXH ASVO 4.1LvY
U] ‘seny [einjeN J2UuogInjg



RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

§

:
SEVERED RATE CASE EXPENSES § |
FRONEDOCKIT NG, 9310 § GAS UTILITIES DOCKET NO. 9835

§

§

§

§

FINAL ORDER

Notice of Open Meeting to consider this Order was duly posted with the Secretary of State
within the time period provided by law pursuant to TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. Chapter 551, et seq.
(Vernon 1994 & Supp. 2009). The Railroad Commission of Texas adopts the following findings of
fact and conclusions of law and orders as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Bluebonnet Natural Gas (“BNG”) is a gas utility as that term is defined in the Texas Utility
Code.
2. BNG owns and operates a gas distribution system that distributes gas in the following

municipalities: Devers, Mt. Enterprise, and Nome, Texas and its surrounding environs.
BNG also operates systems in the following counties: Hardin, Jefferson, Liberty,
Nacodoches, Rusk and Tyler.

|5

On July 16, 2008, BNG filed a Statement of Intent requesting that the Railroad Commission
of Texas (“Commission™) approve new rates for all customer classes within the areas served
by BNG. BNG also filed Statement of Intent within the municipalities served by it.

4. The notice that was issued by BNG at the time the Starement of Intent was filed did not
include a notice of the proposed surcharge related to rate case expenses and indicated that
the proposed increase would not exceed $219,991.

5. The proposed rate increase was approved in the final order was issued in the rate proceeding
on November 28, 2008.

6. In order to allow BNG an opportunity to provide notice of the proposed surcharge to recover
rate case expenses and review the reasonableness of the proposed rate case expenses, the
Commission severed consideration of the proposed rate case expenses into a separate
docket.



GUD No. 9810 Propesed Final Order Page2 of 7

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

BNG requested recovery of rate case expenses in the amount of $59,905.

BNG provided notice of the proposed increase due to the proposed rate case expense
surcharge by U.S. Mail on December 17, 2008. BNG’s publication of notice meets the
statutory and rule requirements of notice for the proposed change in rates to recover rate
case expenses,

A protest was filed with the Commission regarding the proposed rate increase on January
13, 2009. No motions to intervene were filed in this case,

A hearing was convened on March 3, 2009.

Of the total rate case expenses requested by BNG, $21,991 is attributable to the preparation
of the cost of service model.

BNG has not established that the amount of work done to prepare the cost of service model
was reasonable.

The data submitted in the initial Statement of Intent to support the proposed increase was
based upon three months of data that was annualized to estimate expenses over a twelve-
month period.

After the case was filed, and in order to provide twelve months of data BNG submitted cost
of service data for the six month period from June 2007 through December 2007, a period
when Panther Natural Gas Company, Ltd. operated the gas utility system, and January 2008
through December 2008, a period when BNG operated the gas utility system.

Revising the cost of service study resulted in an additional expenditure of $9.672.50. The
additional expenditure was required because the original cost of service model did not
include a full 12 months of test-year data.

It is reasonable to adjust the expense related to the preparation of cost of service model by
$9.672.50.

Matters easily delegable to non-professional or less experienced consultants and associates
should not be billed at the same rate as matters that require the technical and legal expertise
of highly skilled and experienced consultants and attorneys.

On several occasions BNG billed for copying and filing documents at the Commission by
highly trained technical consultants at rates in excess of $200 per hour.



GUD No. 9810 Proposed Final Order Page 3 of 7

19.

20.

21.

22

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29,

It is reasonable to remove $555.00 of the proposed rate case expenses related to copying and
filing documents by highly trained and technical consultants.

BNG has not established that certain rates charged by a consultant employed by BNG were
reasonable. The bills submitted by BNG reflect that the rate for one consultant varied from
$155 per hour to §120 per hour.

The nature of the assigned tasks to this consultant did not change during the proceeding in
GUD No. 9810.

Representatives of the consultants were aware of the different billing rates but declined to
adjust the rate during the proceeding and concluded that a rate of $120 per hour was
reasonable.

It is not reasonable to bill $155.00 per hour for tasks that the consultant concluded are
reasonably billed at $120.00. Adjusting the hours billed at $155.00 to $120.00 is reasonable
and results in an adjustment of $333.00

BNG made certain adjustments to the documentation submitted in support of its rate case
expense request to remove billing for expenses unrelated to GUD No. 9810.

Those expenses were related to the day-to-day management of the utility, such as filing
tariffs at the Commission and were expressly considered in the setting of BNG’s rates in
GUD No. 9810. Therefore, a separate surcharge for the recovery of those expenses is not
required.

BNG's removal of those expenses is evidence of the reasonableness of excluding that
category of expense.

BNG, however, did not remove all expense related to those tasks and the billing records
submitted in support of the rate case expense request reflect that BNG seeks recovery for
expenses related to the filing of tariffs.

Specifically, an entry made on May 16, 2008, and one on May 29, 2008, reference the work
related to the same category of expense that was previously removed by BNG. No
adjustment was made by BNG to those billing entries. It is reasonable to adjust the expense
associated with those entries by 0.75 hours and reduce the expenses requested by $183.75.

The consultants raised billing rates in January of 2009, The proceeding was not concluded
in 2008, to allow BNG an opportunity to properly notice the proposed rate case expense
surcharge. As aresult, any increase in billing rates would provide a benefit to BNG for ifs
failure to properly notice the proposed surcharge. An adjustment of $22.50 is reasonable to



GUD No. 9810 Proposed Final Order Page 4 of 7

30.

31.

32.

33.

34,

36.

37.

38.

39.

ensure that BNG does not recover expenses at the elevated rate.

Once the adjustments noted in Findings of Fact No. 11 through 29 above are made the total
rate case expense of $45,893.75 and estimated rate case expenses of $3,245 is reasonable.

As adjusted in Findings of Fact No. 11 through 29, the amount of work done was reasonable
to prepare the cost of service study.

Except for the rates identified in Finding of Fact No. 20 through 23, BNG established that
the rates the consultants charged was the same or similar in nature to the rates charged by
other consultants.

BNG established that proposed rate increase set out in the Statement of Intent was
reasonable.

BNG substantiaily simplified the existing rate structure

Based on the billing records and the staffing of the case there did not appear to be any
unnecessary duplication of effort.

BNG has not established that the proposed recovery mechanism is reasonable.

BNG proposed a surcharge of $0.10809 per Ccf or $1.0809 per Mcf. Recovery at the
proposed rate could pose a burden on the customer at such a high rate per unit. A customer
who consumes 6 Mcf per month would be charged $6.49 as a rate case expense surcharge.

A recovery of rate case expenses over an approximate two-year period at a rate of $0.408
per Mcf is reasonable,

It is reasonable that BNG file a report detailing recovery with the Commission 45 days after
the end of June and December identifying the beginning balance for the period, the recovery
by month with monthly volumes the interest calculation and the ending balance. It is
reasonable that the report include a reconciliation of the estimated rate case expense
approved by providing invoices submitted to the total authorized recover of the estimated
rate case expense.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Bluebonnet Natural Gas (“BNG”) is a “Gas Utility” as defined in TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN.
§101.003(7) (Vernon 1998 & Supp. 2005) and §121.001(Vernon 1998 & Supp. 2005) and is
therefore subject to the jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission (Commission) of Texas.



GUD No. 9810 Proposed Final Order Page Seof 7

10.

11.

The Railroad Commission of Texas (“Commission™) has jurisdiction over BNG's Statement
of Intent under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §§102.001, 104.001, 104.001, and §104.201(Vernon
1998 & Supp. 2008).

Under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §102.001 (Vernon 1998 & Supp. 2008), the Commission has
exclusive original jurisdiction over the rates and services of a gas utility that distributes
natural gas in areas outside of a municipality and over the rates and services of a gas utility
that transmits, transports, delivers, or sells natural gas to a gas utility that distributes the gas
to the public.

This Statement of Intent was processed in accordance with the requirements of the Gas
Utility Regulatory Act (“GURA”), and the Administrative Procedure Act, TEX. Gov'T CODE
ANN. §§2001.001-2001.902 (Vernon 2000 & Supp. 2008) (“APA™).

In accordance with the stated purpose of the Texas Utilities Code, Subtitle A, expressed
under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §101.002 (Vernon 1998 & Supp. 2008), the Commission has
assured that the rates, operations, and services established in this docket are just and
reasonable to customers and to the utilities.

TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.107 (Vernon 1998 & Supp. 2005) provides the Commission
authority to suspend the operation of the schedule of proposed rates for 150 days from the
date the schedule would otherwise go into effect.

In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CoDE §104.103 (Vernon 1998 and Supp. 2005), 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE ANN. §7.230 (2002), and 16 TEx. ADMIN. CODE ANN.§7.235 (2002), adequate
notice was properly provided.

In accordance with the provisions of TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.102 (Vernon 1998 &
Supp. 2005), 16 TEX. ADMIN, CODE ANN, §7.205 (2002), and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§7.210 (2002), BNG filed its Statement of Intent to change rates.

Each party seeking reimbursement for its rate case expenses has the burden to prove the
reasonableness of such rate case expenses by a preponderance of the evidence, under 16
Tex. Admin. Code § 7.5530 (2008).

BNG has not met its burden of proof in accordance with the provisions of TEX. UTIL. CODE
ANN. §104.008 (Vernon 1998 and Supp. 2005) that the proposed rate changes are just and
reasonable.

The rate case expense set out in Finding of Fact 30 is reasonable and BNG is entitled to
recover those rate case expenses through a surcharge on its rates under TEX. UTIL. CODE



GUD No. 9810 Proposed Final Order Page 6 of 7

ANN. §104.051 (Vernon 1998 & Supp. 2005).

12. The rate case expenses enumerated in Finding of Fact 30 are reasonable and comply with
the requirements of 16 Tex. Admin. Code Ann. § 7.5530.

13. BNG is required by 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.315 (2002) to file electronic tariffs
incorporating rates consistent with this Order within thirty days of the date of this Order,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Bluebonnet Natural Gas is authorized to recover $46,422 in
actual rate case expenses and that Bluebonnet Natural Gas is authorized to recover up to $3,245 in
estimated future rate case expenses provided that Bluebonnet Natural Gas submit evidence of actual
incurrence and the reasonableness and necessity of future expenses to the Gas Services Division of
the Commission.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a surcharge on rate shall be calculated on a per Mcf basis on all
customer classes and implemented over a period of approximately twenty-four (24) months,
commencing on with the date this final order becomes effective.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a recovery of rate case expenses over an approximate two-year
period at a rate of $0.408 per Mcf is reasonable.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that BNG's rates as requested and to the extent recommended to be
approved in the findings of fact and conclusions of law are HEREBY APPROVED to be effective
for gas consumed and for services delivered on and after the date of this Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT BNG may begin surcharging rates for gas delivered and for
services delivered on and after the date of this Order. This Order will not be final and appealable
until 20 days after a party is notified of the Commission's order. A party is presumed to have been
notified of the Commission's order three days after the date on which the notice is actually mailed.
If a timely motion for rehearing is filed by any party at interest, this order shall not become final and
effective until such motion is overruled, or if such motion is granted, this order shall be subject to
further action by the Commission. Pursuant to TEX. Gov'T CODE §2001.146(e), the time allotted for
Commission action on a motion for rehearing in this case prior to its being overruled by operation
of law, is hereby extended until 90 days from the date the order is served on the parties. Each
exception to the examiners' proposal for decision not expressly granted herein is overruled. All
requested findings of fact and conclusions of law which are not expressly adopted herein are denied.
All pending motions and requests for relief not previously granted or granted herein are denied.

SIGNED this day of April, 2009,

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS



GUD No. 9810 Praposed Final Order Page 7 of 7

CHAIRMAN VICTOR G. CARRILLO

COMMISSIONER MICHAEL L. WILLIAMS

COMMISSIONER ELIZABETH A. JONES
ATTEST:

SECRETARY



